
1

2

3

4' 

51

6' 

7

8

9

10

11

ao
12

zE
09 ° 13

k Q ` N
6; 14
Z 3 Q

LL] pm" 15

a m
owom 16
C) O

LL = 3J 17
DUM

MM
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34204

320: 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34204 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of October 13, 2016, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

October 11, 2016, by and between JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC., a Delaware

corporation ( "Consultant'), with a place of business at 777 Main Street, Suite 26, Fort

Worth, Texas 76102, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( "City "). 

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

performed in connection with a comprehensive Feasibility Study for a Federal Inspection

Service Facility at the Long Beach Airport; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Agreement No. 34204 ( the

Agreement') whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant wish to add additional services, increase the

not to exceed amount and extend the term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit "A" , the Consultant Scope of Work dated December 24, 2015, and

revised February 3, 2016, attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this reference, 

in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in

the manner described below, not to exceed Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Two

Hundred Eighty -Seven Dollars ($370, 287), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B "." 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

January 20, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on March 30, 2017, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

RFA:bg A15 -01361
L: Apps\ CtyLaw32 \WPDocs\D020 \P028 \00669998. DOCX

1



Z c LL

Q  N
Sao

UY: 05U
W < 

F- a m vm m
OWOm

W  > y OC) W
LL 2 > J
LLO U

M

1' 

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

completed sooner." 

3. Exhibit "A" to the Agreement is hereby amended to include additional

services more particularly described in Exhibit "A -1 ", attached hereto and incorporated by

I this reference

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34204 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2016

2016

2016

JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC., a

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corpor

By
C anager

City" 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 34204 is approved as to form on

f ® - L 2016. 

RFA:bg A16-01361
L:Wpps\ CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D020 \P028 \00669998. DOCX

CHARLES RKIN °Ciyttorn yity
By W-4

Deputy

FA



EXHIBIT "A- I " 





Additional Meeting Support Proposal JACOMO

Contents

Transmittal............................................................................................................................... ..............................1

Scopeof Services .................................................................................................................... ..............................2

10.20 Airport Advisory Commission Meeting .......................................................................... .............................. 2

10.25 Economic Development Commission Meeting .............................................................. .............................. 2

11. 15 City Council Presentation .............................................................................................. .............................. 3

3.7 Project Administration and Communication .................................................................. .............................. 4

DeliverablesFormat ................................................................................................................ ..............................5

Scheduleof Performance ....................................................................................................... ..............................6

Costof Professional Services ................................................................................................ ..............................7

Appendix A. Additional Meeting Support Cost Proposal

AP15- 203. 002



Transmittal

September 21, 2016

Dale Worsham

Administrative Officer

Long Beach Airport
4100E. Donald Douglas Drive, Floor 2

Long Beach, CA 90808

Re: Additional Meeting Support Proposal for RFQ AP 15 -203

Feasibility Study for a Federal Inspection Service Facility at Long Beach Airport

Dear Mr. Worsham: 

14 fLT • a , 

Thank you for the opportunity to present our proposal to provide additional meeting support, We are
excited for the opportunity to continue to support the City of Long Beach ( City) with the Feasibility
Study (Study) for a Federal Inspection Service ( FIS) Facility at Long Beach Airport (LGB). 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 425. 359.2345 or via email at
David.Tomber@jacobs.com. 

Sincerely, 
JACOBS

David D. Tomber, FAIA

Project Manager

AP15- 203. 002



3: f

Scope of Services

RIffocol -.1-n-7,

This proposal identifies services to be performed in support of the additional public meetings to
present the findings of the Feasibility Study for a Federal Inspection Service Facility at Long Beach
Airport. As discussed, our proposal includes meeting support for the 20 OCT 2016 Airport Advisory
Commission Meeting, 25 OCT 2016 Economic Development Commission Meeting, and 15 NOV 2016
City Council Meeting. The cost for the 15 NOV 2016 City Council Meeting Is included in our original
Scope of Services and has not been included in this proposal. 

10.20 Airport Advisory Commission Meeting

The following is a breakdown of tasks to be performed by the Jacobs Team in support of the 20 OCT
2016 Airport Advisory Commission Meeting. 

10.20.1 Meeting Preparation

Participants: Jacobs, LaCoste Consulting Group, BonTerra
Psomas, Frasca & Associates, Applied Research Associates

10.20.2 Meeting Attendance and Presentation

Participants: Jacobs

10.25 Economic Development Commission Meeting

PowerPoint presentation summadzing
findings of the Feasibility Study for a
Federal Inspection Service Facility at Long
Beach Airport. 

PDF copy of presentation for City
reproduction. 

The following is a breakdown of tasks to be performed by the Jacobs Team in support of the 25 OCT
2016 Economic Development Commission Meeting. 

Task I Deliverable

10.25. 1 Meeting Preparation PowerPoint presentation summadzing
findings of the Feasibility Study for a

Participants: Jacobs, LaCoste Consulting Group, BonTerra Federal Inspection Service Facility at Long
Psomas, Frasca & Associates, and Applied Research Associates Beach Airport. 

10.25.2 Meeting Attendance and Presentation

Participants: Jacobs

AP15- 203.002

PDF copy of presentation for City
reproduction. 



11. 15 City Council Presentation

Fkulllc*17 

The following is a breakdown of tasks to be performed by the Jacobs Team in support of the 15 NOV
2016 City Council Meeting. 

Task Deliverable

11. 15.1 Meeting Preparation PowerPoint presentation summarizing
findings of the Feasibility Study for a

Participants: Jacobs, LaCosta Consulting Group, BonTerra Federal Inspection Service Facility at Long
Psomas, Frasca & Associates, and Applied Research Associates Beach Airport. 

PDF copy of presentation for City
11. 15. 2 Meeting Attendance and Presentation reproduction, 

Participants: Jacobs
I
I

AP15- 203. 002



Additional Meeting Support Proposal ffsaW

3.7 Project Administration and Communication

The following is a breakdown of tasks to be performed by Jacobs and the associated deliverables for
successful project administration and communication. 

Task — _ _ ` Deliverable

3.7. 1 Continue quality assurance plan for the delivery of Quality control performed within each task. 
the project. 

Task Assignee: Jacobs

3.7.2 Prepare and maintain a current schedule of Schedule of activities for all stakeholders, 
principal meetings, deliverables, and reports for the available to LGB. 

scope of services, and make this schedule available

to LGB. 

Task Assignee: Jacobs

3,7.3 Confer not less than weekly with LGB project Documented conversations or messages as
manager to report on progress, issues, potential agreed. 

changes, information needs, and upcoming
meetings. 

Task Assignee: Jacobs

17,4 With each invoice, provide a written summary by Progress report to accompany invoice, 
task of work accomplished, performance against

schedule, outstanding Issues requiring LGB
attention, and estimated time to complete the
services. 

Task Assignee: Jacobs

3.7. 5 Maintain project records in electronic format. Agreed electronic structure for draft and
completed work. 

Task Assignee: Jacobs

3.7. 6 Comply with contractual provisions regarding
certifications, proof of Insurance, subconsultant

inclusion, and reporting, including close out at the
completion of the contract. 

Task Assignee: Jacobs

AP15- 203. 002

Delivery of required certifications, proofs of
eligibility and insurance, reports of
compensation to SBE firms, and close out
documentation. 



Deliverables Format

Vff,Ocol 0. 

The PowerPoint Presentation will contain the following disclaimer on the cover and within the footer
for every page: 

PLEASE NOTE. The information, analysis, assessments and opinions contained in this document are
intended for general evaluation purposes only. This document is Intendedfor use only by its
specified client and is NOT intendedfor use, reliance or in making financial /investment decisions by
outside parties. 

AP15- 203. 002



Additional M# JACONMI%-7r

Schedule of Performance

The following schedule is based on receipt of Notice to Proceed prior to October 13, 2016. Should the
date of receipt of Notice to Proceed change, the sequence of work may be revised. 

The following table indicates key milestones as well as dates for each enumerated task and the
applicable phase. 

AP15- 203.002



Cost of Professional Services

The proposed amounts to provide additional meeting support listed in this Scope of Work has been
prepared as listed below: 

Item Contract Amendment

Presentation Development
included in

Original Scope

20 OCT 2016 — Airport Advisory
8,063

Commission Meeting (Labor) 

25 OCT 2016 — Economic Development
8,063

Commission Meeting (Labor) 

15 NOV 2016 —City Council Included in

Meeting (Labor) Original Scope

Project Administration and
4,316

Communication ( Labor) 

Expenses
Original contract

expense allowance

Total
n

x,$ 20,442

The average cost per meeting of $8,063 includes travel time, presentation rehearsal, practice question

answer sessions, and other necessary meeting preparation tasks. Our project manager David

Tomber, FAIA and one supporting staff member from Jacobs will attend each meeting. 

We propose the Labor portion of the additional meeting support to be performed as a Lump Sum
amount to be paid on a percentage complete basis, billed monthly. Expenses will be billed at direct
costs without markup to the original contract expense allowance. 

Cost for the 15 NOV 2016 City Council Meeting, including development of the presentation, is included
in our original Scope of Services and has not been included in this proposal. 

Please refer to the Additional Meeting Support Cost Proposal for further detail. 

AP15- 203.002



Scope of Work and Cost Proposal

APIS- 203.002



i
a
0a` 
O

C

cd
C

0
D

O

n0
o n

G r

E
E

H
N

O

6

DZ
a

o S o fib, 
Op d na

N Nn topQ1 bh b
tD

d pp$ C S d GtitN Ot0

ppc
c0 Oi

MN
fV o N

V M M u to h H u N Ot N U rl

H

cc c c

O . a O O C
O

C
p

C
y

CC
us

L1 N VFC LHF C C Y71

E0 ea ao

aY
a

o

f3ar
O O I

Y
O

y

x0. 
aC i' y N Y y Si y y uui Y y vuj C Oo

E o c E voi. 

M o c. a u.°_ o YJ a. a0
G a` ot o o 0 0 t

3
N

a

o omm$ v
ci o

v rvov oa voE
ca ' 

pE
a

a a s a

c o nd 0 3 3 3 to

O N S t0C N C N C QO O C a

W l

006

a$ i

ag

c G

LY 
0 a s a a; 111 U Nell N a L

w e a` a aae; 
C Q O O W D O C 9J u C v a Q v d v' t9 U N 2 tJ

n' 
a

p Q M 6 H a F Pd 1J. b C C O X O. K x tc a03
eiai Oi w

W 4.. yl w w F

O

n0
o n

G r

E
E

H
N

O

6

DZ
a



i

e

sad
4

a

9a M
8

R
88

1- g
88

g N
1

1 S

zg t9

11
q

I, 

ffYY8 i
Ii

s

13 II a

1 1 5 II
w i

3 io

I

a



g
2

nY0a

6

L

r

s



R
n0

06n

f

G9L
E

t

s



N

QaC8aahT4
QCQE
K

6CD
a


